

**SECTION IV**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3 OF 2015**

(Application for substitution for bringing on record of legal heir of deceased respondent no. 2 in C.A. No. 6801 and 6802 of 2010)

**AND**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4 OF 2015**

(Application for condonation of delay in filing application for substitution and setting aside abatement if any, under order 47 Rule 6 of the Supreme Court Rules, 1966 in C.A. No. 6801-6802 of 2010)

**AND**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 5 OF 2015**

(Application for deletion of the name of the respondent no. 1 Shri Sunder Lal Ahuja @ Sunder Das in C.A. No. 6801-6802 of 2010)

**AND**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 6 OF 2015**

(Application for exemption from filing official translation with affidavit in C.A. No. 6801-6802 of 2010)

**AND**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 7, 3 & 2 OF 2015**

(Application for deletion of the name of the respondent no. 4 Shri Rati Ram Sharma in C.A. No. 6802 to 6804 of 2010 respectively)

**AND**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 7, 8, 4 & 3 OF 2015**

(Application for deletion the name of the respondent nos. 5, 10, 11 & 12 in C.A. No. 6801 to 6804 of 2010 respectively)

**IN**

**CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 6801-6804 of 2010**

Murti Shri Durga Bhawani Trust & Anr. etc. etc.

...Appellants

**VERSUS**

Sunder Lal Ahuja & Ors. etc. etc.

...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The applications above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Chamber Judge on 13.07.2015 with Office Report dated 08.06.2015, when the following Order was passed:-

**“Learned counsel who has filed vakalatnama for the proposed Lrs. of respondent no. 2 submits that respondent no. 1 has died long ago and the same was intimated to the learned counsel for the applicant and no steps were taken till now. In the meanwhile, respondent no. 2 was also died and she has now entered appearance for the proposed Lrs. of**

...2/-

**respondent no. 2 and seeks time for filing counter affidavit to I.A. no. 3 of 2015. On her request, three weeks' time is granted for filing counter affidavit.**

**Post the matter after four weeks."**

It is submitted that no one has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the proposed Lrs. of deceased Respondent No. 2 in C.A. Nos. 6801 and 6802 of 2010 despite service on the proposed Lrs. of deceased Respondent by Notice of Motion. Hence, no Counter Affidavit to I.A. No. 3/2015.

It is further submitted that applications for deletion of the name of respondent no. 1 in C.A. No. 6801-6802 of 2010, respondent no. 4 in C.A. No. 6802 to 6804 of 2010 and respondent nos. 5, 10, 11 & 12 in C.A. No. 6801 to 6804 of 2010 have been filed.

The applications in the appeal above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber with this office report.

Dated this the 14<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2015.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**Copy to:**

**Mr. Rajinder Mathur (Advocate)**  
4458, Nai Sarak, A.C. Marg, New Delhi

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**